
                                                

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council

Meeting of: February 21, 2024

Agenda Item No.: 
21

DEPARTMENT: Finance CONSENT
DIRECTOR: Susan Heltsley

SUBJECT:
For possible action to approve award of Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 170145-PH, Cox 
Master Retail Services Agreement - Department of Innovation and Technology - Award 
recommended to: COX COMMUNICATIONS LAS VEGAS, INC. and COX NEVADA TELECOM, 
LLC (Increase Not-to-Exceed $700,000 Annually / Total Increase Not-to-Exceed $3,500,000 - 
Various Funds) - All Wards

FISCAL IMPACT:
Budget Funds Available
Amount: Not-to-Exceed $700,000 Annually / Total Increase Not-To-Exceed $3,500,000
Funding Source: Various Funds
Dept./Division: Innovation and Technology

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:
On June 6, 2018, City Council approved an agreement for cable data, video, voice, and internet 
services to support City-wide communication operations. This Amendment extends the 
negotiated agreement for a five year period, with perpetual one-year renewal options thereafter, 
and provides for expansion of necessary infrastructure and related redundant secure point-to-
point data connections to most City facilities and other critical locations. This item is exempt 
from the competitive bidding process pursuant to NRS 332.115.1(q) services associated with 
systems of communication. Cox Communications Las Vegas, Inc. and Cox Nevada Telecom, 
LLC are headquartered in Georgia, with locations in Nevada.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve as recommended, with signature authority granted to the Purchasing and Contracts 
Manager per R-20-2017.

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:
1. Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 170145-PH


